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S/n Metric a b c d e
Dec-25 Sep-25 Jun-25 Mar-25 Dec-24

Available capital (amounts)

1 Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1)  11,140  5,819  10,325  11,904  2,158 

2 Tier 1  16,952  17,442  21,948  23,527  13,781 

3 Total capital  16,952  17,442  21,948  23,527  13,781 

Risk-weighted assets  (amounts)

4 Total risk-weighted assets (RWA)  119,792  117,342  113,182  119,788  127,922 

5 9.30% 4.96% 9.12% 9.94% 1.69%

6 14.15% 14.86% 19.39% 19.64% 10.77%

7 14.15% 14.86% 19.39% 19.64% 10.77%

of RWA

8 0.80% 0.00% 0.62% 0.00% 0.00%

9 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

10 capital 0.80% 0.00% 0.62% 1.44% 0.00%

11  233,292  225,361  223,445  204,022  218,148 

12 Measure) 7.27% 7.74% 9.82% 11.53% 6.32%

13 Total high-quality liquid assets (HQLA) 58,460 69,734 70,995 57,745 61,896

14 23,019 18,010 23,123 18,323 25,821

15 LCR (%) 254% 387% 307% 315% 240%

16 Total available stable funding  150,318  140,099  163,227  151,142  157,840 

17 Total required stable funding  48,514  50,767  42,656  42,329  43,424 

18 NSFR (%) 310% 276% 383% 357% 363%

PRUDENTIAL REGULATORY METRICS

ISSUED PURSUANT TO REGULATIONS 24 AND 25 OF 
THE MARKET DISCIPLINE GUIDELINES FOR BANKS AND 
FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS, 2023

S/NO PARTICULARS Outstanding 
Amount Factor Net Amount

a b c d e

1 Stock of High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLA) 0% 0 0

2 Cash (notes and coins) 12,459 100% 12,459

3 22,766 100% 22,766

4 Balances with Other banks and Interbank Loan Receivable callable on demand or with a maturity of less than 30 days 6,793 100% 6,793

5 9,457 95% 8,984

6 9,323 80% 7,459

7 Total high quality liquid assets 60,798 0% 58,460

8 0 0% 0

9 Demand deposits 46,778 10% 4,678

10 Savings deposits 54,143 10% 5,414

11 Time deposits (maturing in 30 days) 12,854 100% 12,854

12 0 100% 0

13 0 100% 0

14 9,000 100% 9,000

15 485 30% 145

16 Undrawn balances of loans 0 10% 0

17 4,281 5% 214

18 127,540 0% 32,305

19 0% 0% 0%

20 Loans and advances (maturing within 30 days) 4,986 50% 2,493

21 6,793 100% 6,793

22 0 100% 0

23 0 100% 0

24 11,779 0 9,286

25 0 0 23,019

26 0 0 254%

[1] Balances with Bank of Tanzania excluding Statutory Minimum Reserve

COMPUTATION OF LIQUIDITY COVERAGE 
RATIO  (LCR) AS AT: 31 DECEMBER 2025

(Amounts in millions shillings)

S/NO PARTICULARS Carrying 
Amount Factor Weighted 

Amount

a b c d (e)= (b)*(c)

Available Stable Funding (ASF)

1 Common equity Tier 1  11,140 100%  11,140 

2  5,811 100%  5,811 

3 Tier 2 Capital (excluding Tier 2 instruments with residual maturity of less than one year)  - 100%  - 

4  - 100%  - 

5 Stable demand and/or term deposits from retail and small business customers with residual maturity of less than one 
year.  140,385 95%  133,366 

6 Less stable demand and/or term deposits from retail and small business customers with residual maturity of less than 
one year.  - 90%  - 

7  - 50%  - 

8  - 50%  - 

9  - 50%  - 

10 Other funding maturing within a period of six months to one year and not included in the line items above, including  - 50%  - 

11  - 100%  - 

12  - 50%  - 

13  - 50%  - 

14   - 100%  - 

15 Minority Interest with residual maturity between six months and less than one year.  - 50%  - 

16  - 0%  - 

17  - 0%  - 

18 assets  - 0%  - 

19  - 0%  - 

20  - 0%  - 

21 Total Available Stable Funding (ASF) [sum (1)-(21)] 0 0  150,318 

Required Stable Funding (RSF)
22 On-balance sheet
23 Cash  12,459 0%  - 
24 Balances with Bank of Tanzania (All balances including Statutory Minimum Reserve).  22,766 0%  - 
25  - 0%  - 
26  - 0%  - 
27 Unencumbered HQLA excluding cash and balance with the Bank of Tanzania.  18,780 5%  939 

28
received collateral

 - 10%  - 

29 included in the above categories.  2,478 15%  372 

30 HQLA encumbered for a period of six months or more and less than one year.  - 50%  - 

31 one year.   - 50%  - 

32  - 50%  - 

33 All other assets not included in the above categories with residual maturity of less than one year.  26,912 50%  13,456 

34 or equal to 75%.  - 65%  - 

35 with a residual maturity of one year or more and with a risk weight of less than or equal to 50%.  - 65%  - 

36 contribute to the default fund of a Central Counter Party.  - 85%  - 

37  - 85%  - 

38  - 85%  - 

39  - 85%  - 

40 All other assets that are encumbered for a period of one year or more  - 100%  - 

41  - 100%  - 

42  33,704 100%  33,704 

43  - 0  - 

44  - 5%  - 

45  - 5%  - 

46  - 1%  - 

47  4,281 1%  43 

48  - 1%  - 

49  - 5%  - 

50 Total Required Stable Funding (RSF) [sum (22)-(47)] 0 0  48,514 

0 0 310%

NET STABLE FUNDING RATIO AS 
AT 31 DECEMBER 2025

(Amounts in millions shillings)

COMPOSITION OF REGULATORY CAPITAL 

CAPITAL ADEQUACY RETURN AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2025 (Amounts in millions shillings)
Current Year

31-Dec-25
Amount 

Prior Year
31-Dec-24
Amount 

S/n Common Equity Tier 1 capital (CET1): Instruments  and reserves

2 Fully Paid-up Ordinary shares Capital  44,259  27,797 

3 Share Premium arising from Ordinary shares  2,432  2,432 

4 Retained earnings less foreseeable dividends  (23,102)  (17,798)

5 Other disclosed reserves;  -  - 

6  -  - 

7  -  - 

8 to the Bank;  -  - 

9 CET 1 before Regulatory Adjustments  23,589  12,431 

10 Regulatory adjustments applied to CET1:  12,448  10,274 

11 Year to date losses;  4,688  5,823 

12 Goodwill;  -  - 

13 Other intangible assets;  -  - 

14  6,391  3,196 

15  -  - 

16  -  - 

17 Pre-paid expenses;  1,369  1,255 

18  -  - 

19 Available Common Equity Tier 1  11,140  2,158 

20  - 

21  5,811  11,623 

22  -  - 

23  -  - 

24  5,811  11,623 

25  -  - 

26 The amount of items required to be deducted from Tier 2 items that exceed the Tier 2 capital of the bank.  -  - 

27  -  - 

28  5,811  11,623 

29 Available Tier 1 Capital  16,952  13,781 

30 Tier 2 Capital  - 

31  -  - 

32 Share premium arising from capital instruments and subordinated loans qualifying as Tier 2 Capital  -  - 

33  -  - 

34 General provisions or general reserves for loan losses-up to maximum of 1.25% of Credit Risk Weighted Assets  -  - 

35 Available Tier 2 Capital  -  - 

36 TOTAL CAPITAL (Tier Capital plus Tier 2 Capital).  16,952  13,781 

37 Total Risk Weighted Assets (RWA) as BOT FORM 16-1 Schedule 15 (SUMMARY)  119,792  127,922 

38

39 CET1 to total RWA 9.30% 1.69%

40 Tier-1 capital to total RWA 14.15% 10.77%

41 Total capital to total RWA 14.15% 10.77%

42 0.80% 0.00%

43 Minimum capital requirements prescribed by the Bank of Tanzania 0

44 CET1 to total RWA 8.50% 8.50%

45 Tier-1 capital to total RWA 10.00% 10.00%

46 Total capital to total RWA 12.00% 12.00%

47 2.50% 2.50%


